

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0409

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER LEE CUNGTION, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR TAMA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MITCHELL TURNER, DISTRICT JUDGE, &
THE HONORABLE FAE HOOVER GRINDLE, DISTRICT JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

AARON ROGERS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
aaron.rogers@ag.iowa.gov

BRENT HEERAN
Tama County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The State’s retrocession of jurisdiction over crimes against Indians on the Meskwaki Settlement was prospective only; thus, pending cases were not abated.	17
A. The retrocession did not abate pending cases because the Iowa General Assembly did not expressly make its tender of jurisdiction retroactive.....	18
1. None of the legislation effecting the retrocession addresses retroactivity.	19
2. Iowa’s tender controls the extent of jurisdiction retroceded.....	21
3. Iowa did not tender its jurisdiction over pending cases...	23
4. Effectively a repeal, section 1.15A does not have retroactive effect.	25
5. Retrocession is a substantive, not procedural, change; thus, the lack of a provision making it retroactive means it is prospective only.....	27
6. Abating Cungtion’s pending case, and cases like it, is not a reasonable or just application of section 1.15A.....	32
B. Even if federal law controls the content of the retrocession, Congress did not retrocede Iowa’s jurisdiction over pending cases.	36

CONCLUSION 39
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	37, 38, 39
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	38, 39
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	38, 39
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	18, 31
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	29
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa v. Licklider</i> , 576 F.2d 145 (8th Cir.)	21
<i>Tyndall v. Gunter</i> , 840 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1988)	19, 22, 23, 32, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	29
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 595 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>United States v. Schumann</i> , 861 F.2d 1234 (11th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	19
<i>Youngbear v. Brewer</i> , 549 F.2d 74 (8th Cir. 1977)	31

State Cases

<i>Brewer v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 395 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1986)	25
<i>First Nat'l Bank in Lenox v. Heimke</i> , 407 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 1987)	28
<i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007)	27, 28
<i>In re Daniel H.</i> , 678 A.2d 462 (Conn. 1996)	27
<i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009)	23

<i>Mun. Fire & Police Ret. Sys. of Iowa v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 587 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 1998).....	27, 28
<i>Schwarzkopf v. Sac Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 341 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1983).....	24
<i>State v. Goham</i> , 216 N.W.2d 869 (Neb. 1974)	23
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	33, 35
<i>State v. Lasley</i> , 705 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005).....	17, 21
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	19, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>State v. Stanton</i> , 933 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2019)	18
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)	24
Federal Regulations/Statutes	
Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161 (1948)	20, 21, 31
Act of Dec. 11, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-301, 132 Stat. 4395 (2018).....	20, 21, 37
2016 Iowa Acts pp. 94-95, ch. 1050 (86th Gen. Assembly).....	20
1 U.S.C. § 109	36, 38, 39
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	31
25 U.S.C. § 1323.....	19, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1323(a)	22
State Rules/Statutes	
Iowa Code § 1.15A.....	20
Iowa Code § 4.4	35
Iowa Code § 4.5.....	23, 24
Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(a)	26

Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(b).....	26
Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(c)	26
Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(d).....	26, 27
Iowa Code § 907.3(1)(a) (2018).....	34
Iowa Code § 907.3(1)(b)	34

Other Authorities

163 Cong. Rec. H8323-02, (Nov. 1, 2017), 2017 WL 4968728	22, 31, 37
H.R. Rep. 115-279 (2017), 2017 WL 3741411	30, 37
